

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
TERRANCE JAMAR GRAHAM,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The District Court Of Appeal,
First District, State Of Florida**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
—◆—

DREW S. DAYS, III
BRIAN R. MATSUI
SETH M. GALANTER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006

GEORGE C. HARRIS
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

BRYAN S. GOWDY
Counsel of Record
JOHN S. MILLS
REBECCA BOWEN CREED
JESSIE L. HARRELL
MILLS CREED &
GOWDY, P.A.
865 May Street
Jacksonville, FL 32204
(904) 350-0075
Attorneys for Petitioner

July 16, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Florida’s Statutory Scheme For Prosecuting, Convicting, And Sentencing Juveniles In Adult Courts	3
1. Prosecution of juveniles in adult courts	3
2. Sentencing of juveniles in adult courts ...	6
B. Factual Background And Procedural History	11
1. Graham’s conviction and original guilty plea	11
2. Revocation of Graham’s probation	15
3. Post-sentencing motion and appeal	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT’S PROPORTIONALITY PRINCIPLE INCLUDES CONSIDERATION OF THE CHARACTERISTICS AND DIMINISHED CULPABILITY OF JUVENILE OFFENDERS, ALONG WITH OTHER FACTORS.....	29
II. SENTENCING A JUVENILE CONVICTED OF A NON-HOMICIDE OFFENSE TO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT’S PROPORTIONALITY PRINCIPLE.....	36
A. Juvenile Offenders Under 18 Years Of Age As A Class Are Different From Adult Offenders With Regard To Culpability, Susceptibility To Deterrence, And Potential For Rehabilitation.....	36
B. Life Without Parole For A Juvenile, Non-Homicide Offense Is Not Justified By Any Legitimate Penological Purpose	43
1. Retribution	44
2. Rehabilitation and Incapacitation ...	44
3. Deterrence	46
C. Graham’s Life-Without-Parole Sentence Rests On Judicial Reasoning That Contradicts <i>Roper</i> ’s Rationale And Does Not Reflect A Legislative Judgment.....	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Courts lack the expertise, as a matter of judicial discretion, to distinguish between those juveniles who are capable of rehabilitation and being deterred and those who are not.....	48
2. Petitioner’s life-without-parole sentence is not the result of any legislative judgment that such a sanction should be imposed on a juvenile	50
D. Imprisoning A Juvenile For Life Without Parole For Non-Homicide Offenses Like Armed Burglary Is Cruel When Compared To The Gravity Of The Offense And Unusual Because Most Jurisdictions Rarely, If Ever, Impose Such A Sentence	54
1. Petitioner’s sentence of life without parole for armed burglary satisfies any Eighth Amendment threshold requirement that there be an inference of gross disproportionality	54
2. Graham’s sentence is unusual in Florida and far exceeds the average sentences imposed on other Florida offenders for more serious or similar offenses	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Comparison of Graham’s sentence to the sentences for juvenile offenders in other American jurisdictions demonstrates that his sentence is unusual both in theory and practice	61
4. Graham’s sentence is unusual in that it would not be imposed anywhere else in the world	64
CONCLUSION.....	66
APPENDIX A: Jurisdictions Permitting A Life-Without-Parole Sentence For A Burglary Conviction By A Juvenile Offender Without Any Prior Convictions.....	1A
APPENDIX B: Jurisdictions Permitting A Life-Without-Parole Sentence For A Burglary Conviction By A Juvenile Offender With Prior Convictions	2A
APPENDIX C: Jurisdictions Permitting A Life-Without-Parole Sentence For Juvenile Offenders Convicted Of Non-Homicide Offenses	9A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	32, 43
<i>Beatty v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 701 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	6
<i>Burrell v. State</i> , 483 So. 2d 479 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986)	11
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	37
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	31
<i>Cuciak v. State</i> , 394 So. 2d 500 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981), <i>aff’d</i> , 410 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 1982)	15
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	34
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helm v. Solem</i> , 684 F.2d 582 (8th Cir. 1982)	45
<i>Holmes v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 986 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)	7
<i>In re Nunez</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 3d 242 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	54
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	38, 49
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008)	28, 31, 55
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	30, 31, 33
<i>Michael v. State</i> , 992 So. 2d 367 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	40
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 633 P.2d 186 (Cal. 1981) (en banc)	54
<i>Postell v. State</i> , 971 So. 2d 986 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	25, 32, 33
<i>Ruth v. State</i> , 949 So. 2d 288 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	7
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	37, 38
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	34
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	33, 56
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	56
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	34, 36
U.S. CONSTITUTION, STATE STATUTES & RULES:	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat.	
§ 775.082(3)(b) (2003)	61
§ 775.082(3)(c) (2003).....	61
§ 775.082(8)(d) (2003)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 775.082(9) (2003).....	8
§ 775.0823 (2003).....	9
§ 775.0823(8) (2003).....	9
§ 775.087 (2003).....	9
§ 775.087(2)(a) (2003).....	8
§ 775.0875(2) (2003).....	9
§ 775.31(1)(e) (2003).....	9, 61
§ 777.04(1) (2003).....	13
§ 777.04(4)(a) (2003).....	13
§ 782.04 (2003).....	9
§ 782.04(1)(a)(1) (2003).....	61
§ 782.04(1)(b) (2003).....	61
§ 782.051(1) (2003).....	9
§ 782.07(2) (2003).....	61
§ 782.07(3) (2003).....	61
§ 784.045(1)(a)(2) (2003).....	61
§ 787.01 (2003).....	9
§ 787.02 (2003).....	9
§ 790.16(1) (2003).....	9
§ 790.161 (2003).....	9
§ 790.166(2) (2003).....	9, 61
§ 794.011 (2003).....	9
§ 794.011(4)(e) (2003).....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 794.023 (2003)	9
§ 810.02(1)(b) (2003)	13, 52
§ 810.02(2) (2003).....	9, 14
§ 810.02(2)(a) (2003)	13, 52
§ 810.02(2)(b) (2003)	13, 52
§ 812.13(2)(a) (2003)	9
§ 812.13(2)(b) (2003)	13
§ 812.133(2)(a) (2003)	9
§ 843.167(3)(e) (2003).....	9
§ 874.04(2)(c) (2003).....	9
§ 876.38 (2003)	9
§ 893.135 (2003)	9
§ 921.002(1) (2003).....	10
§ 921.002(1)(b) (2003)	43, 52
§ 921.002(1)(c) (2003).....	52
§ 921.002(1)(d) (2003)	52
§ 921.002(1)(e) (2003).....	11
§ 921.002(1)(g) (2003).....	8, 52
§§ 921.0022-921.00265 (2003)	10
§ 921.0026 (2003)	10
§ 921.0026(2)(k) (2003)	11
§ 921.0026(2)(l) (2003)	11
§ 958.04 (2003)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 958.04(1) (2003).....	7
§ 958.04(2) (2003).....	7
§ 985.03(3) (2003).....	4
§ 985.03(6) (2003).....	4
§ 985.0301(2) (2008).....	4
§ 985.0301(3) (2008).....	4
§ 985.0301(5) (2008).....	7
§ 985.201(2) (2003).....	4
§ 985.201(4) (2003).....	7
§ 985.219(8) (2003).....	4
§ 985.225(1) (2003).....	4
§ 985.226(2) (2003).....	4
§ 985.226(3) (2003).....	4
§ 985.227 (2003)	4
§ 985.227(1)(a) (2003)	5
§ 985.227(1)(b) (2003)	5
§ 985.227(2) (2003).....	5
§ 985.233 (2003)	14
§ 985.233(1)(b) (2003)	6
§ 985.233(4)(a) (2003)	6
§ 985.233(4)(c) (2003).....	7
§ 985.56(1) (2008).....	4
§ 985.556(2) (2008).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 985.556(3) (2008).....	4
§ 985.557 (2008)	4
§ 985.565(4)(a) (2008)	6
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-5-139(1).....	63
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(b)(2)(B).....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Paolo G. Annino, David W. Rasmussen, and Chelsea Rice, <i>Juvenile Life without Parole for Non-Homicide Offenses: Florida Compared to the Nation</i> (2009)	59, 62, 63, 64
Jeffrey J. Arnett, <i>Reckless Behavior in Adolescence: A Developmental Perspective</i> , 12 <i>Developmental Rev.</i> 339 (1992)	38
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>The Court of Life and Death: The Two Tracks of Constitutional Sentencing Law and the Case for Uniformity</i> , 107 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 1145 (2009).....	34, 44, 45, 46
Mary Beckman, <i>Crime, Culpability, and the Adolescent Brain</i> , 305 <i>Science</i> 596 (2004).....	39
James Bjork et al., <i>Developmental Differences in Posterior Mesofrontal Cortex Recruitment By Risky Rewards</i> , 27 <i>J. of Neurosci.</i> 4839 (2007).....	42
William H. Burgess, <i>Florida Sentencing</i> (2008- 2009 ed.)	8, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg, <i>(Im)maturity and Judgment in Adolescence: Why Adolescents May Be Less Culpable Than Adults</i> , 18 Behav. Sci. & L. 741 (2000).....	38
Connie de la Vega & Michelle Leighton, <i>Sentencing Our Children to Die in Prison: Global Law and Practice</i> , 42 U.S.F. L. Rev. 983 (Aug. 2008)	64, 66
Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Center for Disease Control Task Force on Community Preventive Services, <i>Effects on Violence of Laws and Policies Facilitating the Transfer of Youth from the Juvenile to the Adult Justice System</i> , Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report (Nov. 30, 2007).....	46
John F. Edens et al., <i>Assessment of “Juvenile Psychopathy” and Its Association with Violence: A Critical Review</i> , 19 Behav. Sci. L. 53 (2001)	49
Erik H. Erikson, <i>Identity: Youth and Crisis</i> (1968).....	41, 48
Neir Eshel et al., <i>Neural Substrates of Choice Selection in Adults and Adolescents: Development of the Ventrolateral, Prefrontal and Anterior Cingulate Cortices</i> , 45 Neuropsychologia 1270 (2007).....	42
Jeffrey Fagan, <i>The Comparative Impacts of Juvenile and Criminal Court Sanctions on Adolescent Felony Offenders</i> , 1 Law & Policy 18 (1996)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jeffrey Fagan, <i>Why Science and Development Matter in Juvenile Justice</i> , The American Prospect, Aug. 14, 2005.....	39
Jeffrey Fagan et al., <i>Be Careful What You Wish for: Legal Sanctions and Public Safety Among Adolescent Offenders in Juvenile and Criminal Court</i> , Columbia Law School, Pub. Law Research Paper No. 03-61 (July 2007).....	48
Fla. Dep’t of Corrs., Bureau of Research and Data Analysis, <i>Time Served by Criminals Sentenced to Florida’s Prisons: The Impact of Punishment Policies from 1979 to 2004</i> (Aug. 2004)	57
Fla. Dep’t of Corrs., <i>2005-2006 Annual Report: The Online Guidebook to the Florida Prison System</i> (2007)	58, 60
Charles E. Frazier et al., <i>Get-Tough Juvenile Justice Reforms: The Florida Experience</i> , 564 <i>Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci.</i> 167 (1999).....	5
Margo Gardner & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Peer Influence on Risk Taking, Risk Preference and Risky Decision Making in Adolescence and Adulthood: An Experimental Study</i> , 41 <i>Developmental Psychol.</i> 625 (2005)	39, 41
Peggy C. Giordano et al., <i>Changes in Friendship Relations Over the Life Course: Implications for Desistance from Crime</i> , 41 <i>Criminology</i> 293 (2003).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bonnie L. Halpern-Felsher & Elizabeth Cauffman, <i>Costs and Benefits of a Decision: Decision-Making Competence in Adolescents and Adults</i> , 22 <i>J. Applied Developmental Psychol.</i> 257 (2001)	38
Dana L. Haynie, <i>Friendship Networks and Delinquency: The Relative Nature of Peer Delinquency</i> , 18 <i>J. Quantitative Criminology</i> 99	40
Human Rights Watch/Amnesty Int'l, <i>The Rest of their Lives: Life Without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States</i> (2005)	55, 64, 66
Eric L. Jensen & Linda K. Metsger, <i>A Test of the Deterrent Effect of Legislative Waiver on Violent Juvenile Crime</i> , 40 <i>Crime & Delinq.</i> 96 (1994)	47
Terrie E. Moffitt, <i>Natural Histories of Delinquency in CROSS-NATIONAL LONGITUDINAL RESEARCH ON HUMAN DEVELOPMENT AND CRIMINAL BEHAVIOR 3</i> (Elmar G.M. Weitekamp & Hans-Jurgen Kerner eds., 1994)	39
Eva S. Nilsen, <i>Decency, Dignity, and Desert: Restoring Ideals of Humane Punishment to Constitutional Disclosure</i> , 41 <i>U.C. Davis L. Rev.</i> 111 (2007)	35, 45
Jari-Erik Nurmi, <i>How Do Adolescents See Their Future? A Review of the Development of Future Orientation & Planning</i> , 11 <i>Developmental Rev.</i> 1 (1991)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard E. Redding, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Juvenile Transfer Law: An Effective Deterrent to Delinquency?</i> (2008).....	47
Robert J. Sampson & John H. Laub, <i>Crime in the Making: Pathways and Turning Points Through Life</i> , 39 <i>Crime & Delinquency</i> 396 (1993).....	46
Robert Shepherd, <i>The Relevance of Brain Research to Juvenile Justice</i> , 19 <i>Crim. Just.</i> 51 (2005).....	43
Simon I. Singer & David McDowall, <i>Criminalizing Delinquency: The Deterrent Effects of the New York Juvenile Offender Law</i> , 22 <i>L. & Soc'y Rev.</i> 521 (1988)	47
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescence</i> 88 (6th ed. 2002)	38
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 <i>Am. Psychologist</i> 1009 (2003).....	46, 49
U.N., <i>Int'l Covenant on Civil & Political Rights</i> , G.A. Res. 2200A, Art. 24(1), U.N. GAOR, 16th Sess., Supp. No. 16, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966)	65, 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.N. Convention on Rights of the Child, Art. 37(a), U.N. Doc. A/44/736, 28 I.L.M. 1456 (Nov. 20, 1989).....	66
U.N. Human Rights Comm., <i>Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 40 of the Covenant</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/3 (Sept. 15, 2006).....	65
U.S. Census Bureau, 2009 Statistical Abstract (2009).....	57
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (2008)	55
L. Winner et al., <i>The Transfer of Juveniles to Criminal Court: Reexamining Recidivism Over the Long Term</i> , 43 <i>Crime & Delinq.</i> 548 (1997).....	48
